
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 15th June, 2010 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 15th June, 2010, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Membership  

A1 To note the appointment of Mr J A Davies to the Committee in place of Mr W A 
Hayton.  
 

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4. Minutes - 11 May 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

1. Applications AS/10/295, AS/10/46 and AS/10/294:- (Pages 7 - 16) 

C1 (a)  extension of the timescale for the implementation of Permission AS/06/05 
(expansion of existing Rail Aggregate Depot) until 8 May 2014;  
 
(b)   variation of Condition 4 of Permission AS/06/05 to allow a restricted number 
of peak lorry movements to and from the site; and 
 
(c)  variation of Condition 1 of Permission AS/02/645 to extend the period for the 
retention and operation of the existing Rail Aggregate Depot until May 2014 at 
Waterbrook Park, Waterbrook Avenue, Sevington, Ashford; Robert Brett and Sons 
Ltd.     
 

2. Application DA/10/394 - Change of use from an area of land used for chalk 
extraction and agricultural use to a skip storage area at the former quarry site west 
of Pinden Quarry, Green Street Green, Dartford; Pinden Ltd (Pages 17 - 28) 



3. Application CA/09/1903 - Alteration and extension of existing Householders' Waste 
recycling Centre at Westbrook Lane, Herne Bay; Kent Waste Management (Pages 
29 - 46) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal TM/10/846 - 1.8m high fencing, finished in dark green, with vehicular and 
pedestrian access gates at The Malling School, Beech Road, East Malling; 
Governors of The Malling School (Pages 47 - 62) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications  

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  

4. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

5. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Monday, 7 June 2010 
 

 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11 May 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr T Gates, 
Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr J D Kirby, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr M Robertson, Mr C P Smith and 
Mr A Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Team Leader - Waste Developments), Mr J Crossley (Team Leader - 
County Council Development), Mr J Wooldridge (Team Leader - Mineral 
Developments), Mr R White (Transport and Development Business Manager) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
28. Minutes - 13 April 2010  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2010 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
29. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Committee noted that there would be a training session following its meeting on 
15 June 2010 and that there would be site visits to two East Kent education 
establishments on 27 July 2010.  A tour of permitted development sites was 
provisionally scheduled to take place in October 2010.  
 
30. Application SW/09/894 - Small scale biomass power plant within an 
existing and extended building for the generation of renewable energy from 
low grade waste wood at Ridham Dock Road, Iwade, Sittingbourne; 
Countrystyle Recycling Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of Swale 
Borough Council raising no objection subject to conditions and also from the local 
Member, Mr M J Whiting supporting the recommendations but expressing concern 
over the monitoring of the site.  Mr Whiting also drew attention to the reference made 
in the report to him being the adjoining Member as opposed to the joint member for 
the Swale Central Division with Mr Willicombe and asked that this be corrected for 
the record.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to the inclusion of an Informative to the Environment 
Agency to advise of its view that the control of pollution mechanisms to be employed 
should be examined against the Best Available techniques. 

Agenda Item A4

Page 1



 

 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering annual waste throughput; vehicle 
numbers; construction methods and timings; noise levels; a noise 
monitoring scheme; methodology for the classification of bottom ash; 
habitat enhancement inclu
[...]
less an 
ecologist is present; the implementation of biodiversity enhancement 
measures;  hours of construction being limited to between the hours of 0800 to 
1800 Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1300 on Saturday with no operations 
taking place on Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays; no external lighting being 
installed on the Multi Use Games Area without the prior written planning 
permission of the County Planning Authority; and an archaeological watching 
brief. 

 
 
37. Proposal SW/10/333 - Three mobile classrooms at The Westlands School, 
Westlands Avenue, Sittingbourne; KCC Children, Families and Education  
(Item D6) 
 

Page 5



 

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Swale Borough Council raising no objection to the proposal subject to the building 
being orientated in the direction proposed.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 

including conditions requiring the mobile classrooms to be removed from the 
site no later than 5 years from the date of this permission; a restriction on the 
teaching usage of the mobile classrooms to subjects which do not involve 
amplified music; and requiring the orientation of the buildings to accord with 
the plans submitted, with no rear windows facing the boundary on Westlands 
Avenue.  

 
 
38. County matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications; 
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils and 
Government Departments;  

 
(c) County Council developments;  

 
(d) Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 

Regulations 1999; and  
 

(e) Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
1999 (None).  

 
 

Page 6



SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 

Background Documents - the deposited documents, views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case and 
also as might be additionally indicated. 

Item C1 

AS/10/294, AS/10/295 & AS/10/46–Temporary extension of time for the 

retention of the existing Rail Aggregate Depot, extension of time for 

the implementation of planning permission AS/06/5 (Expansion of 

existing Rail Aggregate Depot) & variation of condition (4) of planning 

permission AS/06/5 to allow peak hour lorry movements, Waterbrook 

Park, Waterbrook Avenue, Sevington, Ashford, Kent. Robert Brett & 

Sons Limited. 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 15 
June 2010. 
AS/10/294 – Application to vary condition (1) of Planning Permission AS/02/645 to extend the 
period for the retention and operation of the existing Rail Aggregate Depot until 8 May 2014. 
AS/10/295 – Application to extend the timescale for the implementation of Planning Permission 
AS/06/5 (expansion of the existing Rail Aggregate Depot) until 8 May 2014.  
AS/10/46 – Application to vary condition (4) of Planning Permission AS/06/5 to allow a restricted 
number of peak hour lorry movements to and from the site. Waterbrook Park, Waterbrook 
Avenue, Sevington, Ashford (MR. 921 674) 
 
Recommendation: Permission BE GRANTED subject to conditions and legal agreement. 
 
Local Member: Mr G Koowaree and Mr A Wickham                        Classification: Unrestricted 

C1.1 

The Site and Background 
 
1. The site lies some 3 miles to the south east of Ashford Town Centre and approximately 1 

mile south west of junction 10 of the M20.  With the exception of the existing Rail Aggregate 
Depot the remainder of the site which is yet to be expanded under the terms of the latest 
permission (Ref. AS/06/5) remains predominantly a mixture of agriculture and scrub land.   

 

2. The nearest housing lies some 80 metres off the northern and south eastern site 
boundaries along Church Road and Highfie
[...]
on of certain operations at Conningbrook Quarry as currently reflected in the 
existing Agreement. The applicant has agreed to these terms the details of which are set 
out under Appendix 1 of this report.  

 
 

Conclusion 
 
24. The site represents an important strategic location in terms of providing the key facilities 

necessary to meet the future demand for aggregates. In my view this is particularly 
important in order to meet Ashford’s role as a growing sustainable community. I am satisfied 
that provided appropriate conditions are imposed controlling operations, there are no 
overriding objections to the applications which are consistent with both national and regional 
guidance together with the relevant development plan policies against which these types of 

Page 14



Item C1 

AS/10/294, AS/10/295 and AS/10/46 – Temporary extension of time for 

the retention of the existing Rail Aggregate Depot, extension of time 

for the implementation of planning permission AS/10/5 (Expansion of 

existing Rail Aggregate Depot) and variation of condition (4) of 

planning permission AS/10/46 to allow peak hour lorry movements, 

Waterbrook Park, Waterbrook Avenue, Sevington, Ashford, Kent. 

Robert Brett & Sons Limited.  

 

C1.9 

developments should be considered. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
25. I RECOMMEND that; 
 

(A) SUBJECT TO the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement to secure the terms 
set out under Appendix 1 PERMISSION BE GRANTED to Application Reference 
AS/10/295 to extend the time scale for the implementation of Planning Permission 
AS/06/5 until 8 May 2014 

 
(B) PERMISSION BE GRANTED to Application Reference AS/10/46 as a variation to 

condition (4) of Planning Permission AS/06/5 to allow no more than a combined 
total of up to 15 lorry movements to enter or leave the site between the hours of 
0800 to 0900 Mondays to Fridays and no more than a combined total of up to 15 
lorry movements to enter or leave the site between the hours of 1700 to 1800 
Mondays to Fridays.   

 
(C) PERMISSION BE GRANTED to Application Reference AS/10/294 as a variation of  

Planning Permission AS/02/645 to extend the period for the retention of and 
operation of the existing Rail Aggregate Depot until 8 May 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 

Case Officer:  Mike Clifton 01622 221054 

 

Background Documents:  See Section Heading 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



Item C1 

AS/10/294, AS/10/295 and AS/10/46 – Temporary extension of time for 

the retention of the existing Rail Aggregate Depot, extension of time 

for the implementation of planning permission AS/10/5 (Expansion of 

existing Rail Aggregate Depot) and variation of condition (4) of 

planning permission AS/10/46 to allow peak hour lorry movements, 

Waterbrook Park, Waterbrook Avenue, Sevington, Ashford, Kent. 

Robert Brett & Sons Limited.  

 

C1.10 

APPENDIX 1 TO ITEM C1 

 

PROPOSED TERMS 

For Agreement in connection with Planning Application AS/10/295 – to 

extend the time scale for the implementation of Planning Permission 

AS/06/5 until 8 May 2014. 

 
Prior to the issue of the planning permission the applicant to enter into all the necessary legal 
agreements required to secure the following matters at no cost to the County Council; 
 

1. The applicant shall covenant with the County Council that within eighteen months from 
the date of the commencement of the development , not to continue the following uses 
permitted at Conningbrook Quarry, Willesborough Road, Ashford, granted under:- 

 
 

Planning Permission: AS/89/1389; -  Rail Aggregate Depot 
                                                      -  Concrete Batching Plant 
 
 
Planning Permission: AS/94/1424; -   Construction and Demolition Waste 

Recycling Facility 
 
 

2. The applicant will notify the Head of Planning Applications Group of the County  
Council in writing 14 days prior to its intention to implement the permission. 

 
 

3. Within one month of cessation of the uses in the permission referred to in 1.  
above the applicant shall submit to the County Council a scheme to secure the 
satisfactory restoration of the land. 

 
 

4. The applicant to pay all the County Council’s legal and professional costs incurred in 
the preparation and completion of the said legal agreement and the legal costs 
already incurred by the Head of Planning Application Group prior to the completion of 
the agreement. 

Page 16



 

C2.1 

  Item C2 

Application for a change of use from an area of land used 

for chalk extraction and agricultural use to a skip storage 

area at the former quarry site west of Pinden Quarry, 

Green Street Green Road, Dartford, DA2 8DX – DA/10/394 
 

 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 15 
June 2010 
 
This application has been submitted by ESG (Agent) on behalf of Pinden Ltd (applicant) to 
regularise the use of the existing site as a skip storage area.  The site is currently being used 
for skip storage albeit on a limited basis as and when it is required and this situation would 
not change.  The application would essentially give the County Council the opportunity to 
impose conditions to and provide some degree of control over its use.     
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions 
 

Local Members: Mr Jeremy Kite                                                                         Unrestricted 

 

Site Site Site Site description and backgrounddescription and backgrounddescription and backgrounddescription and background     

 
1. The site is located within the Parish of Longfield and New Barn (in the Borough of 

Dartford) and is surrounded from all sides by agricultural land.  The site was previously 
used as a chalk quarry and since the cessation of chalk extraction the site has been 
partially backfilled.  As a result the site appears as a cavity in the landscape.  The site is 
currently being used as an ancillary skip storage area by 
[...]
iven timescale.  The applicant has indicated his acceptance of 
such controls and expressed a willingness to maintain hedgerow planting around the site 
to reduce visual impact of the use, which could also be conditioned.   

 
Green Belt and Landscape Arrangements  

 
41. The use of the site as a skip storage facility is in direct connection with activities and 

operations of the main quarry site.  Therefore, in these terms, in my opinion, the 
proposed use is entirely appropriate and considered to be an acceptable use in this 
Green Belt location.  Furthermore, this application would enable the Council a degree of 
control over the use of the site and its eventual restoration.   

 

Conclusion 

 
42. Having assessed the proposal in conjunction with the supporting material provided in the 

application, the advice received from KHS and other consultees and having regard to the 
relevant national guidance and regional and Development Plan Policies, I consider the 
use of the site to be acceptable for the specific reasons identified above.   

 
43. In my view, the proposal would have no significant impact on the overall number of lorry 

movements in the area (which will continue to operate from the main site regardless of 
the outcome of the current application) and would only give rise to a maximum of 6 
movements per day (3 in and 3 out) between the proposed skip storage area and main 
quarry site.  It is also proposed that all such movements into and out of the skip storage 
area would be controlled / directed by a “banksman” and would take place between 
09.30 and 16.00 hours Monday to Friday and 09.30 and 13.00 hours on Saturdays (with 
no Sunday or Bank Holiday working).   

Page 26



 

C2.11 

 
44. In addition, if planning permission is granted, planning conditions could be imposed 

limiting the life of the permission to that of the main site (i.e. a temporary change of use) 
and requiring a restoration scheme for its eventual afteruse.  However, this would not be 
possible should the applicant be successful in seeking a Certificate of Lawful Use and 
Existing Development.   

 
45. Whilst I note concerns have been received from Longfield and New Barn Parish Council 

and local residents on the condition of the highway, additional traffic movement and 
visual impact, I am satisfied having regard to comments made by other consultees such 
as KHS that the proposed facility would not cause any significant adverse impact on the 
local highway network and with the provision of suitable conditions the visual amenity 
issue can be satisfactorily addressed.     

 
46. In conclusion, I am satisfied that the proposed use of the site as an ancillary skip storage 

area would be acceptable and that provided appropriate conditions are imposed to 
control any potential adverse impacts there are no overriding issues that would 
reasonably warrant this application be refused. On this basis, I recommend that planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions. 

 

Recommendation 

 
47. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO conditions including 

those to cover the following aspects: 
 

• Restrict lorry movement in and out of the site to 6 movements per day and use of 
‘banksman’ at all times 

 

• Restrict operational hours to 09.30 and 16.00 hours Monday to Friday and 09.30 and 
13.00 hours on Saturdays (with no Sunday or Bank Holiday working)  

  

• Reinstate pot holes within the bell mouth of the access within 1 month and 
maintenance thereafter. 

 

• Measures to prevent mud or other materials being tracked onto pubic highway 
 

• Details of a restoration scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
County Planning Authority.  The restoration scheme shall also include details of the 
reinstatement of the area of land between the skip storage site and quarry site.   

 

• Reinstatement, maintenance and protection of the hedgerow around the perimeter of 
the site 

 

• No lighting or illumination of the site without the prior approval of the County Planning 
Authority  

 

• No waste to be taken onto site only empty skips 
 

• No buildings, structures, fixed plant or machinery without prior approval of the County 
Planning Authority 

 

• The life time of the use hereby approved shall be limited for a temporary period and 
linked to the life time of the existing operational quarry site (i.e. 21 February 2042). 

 

Page 27



 

C2.12 

Case Officer: Sav Patel    Tel. no. 01622 221053 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading. 

  

Page 28



C3.1 

Item C3    

Proposed alteration and extension of the existing Studd 

Hill Householder’s Waste Recycling Centre, Westbrook 

Lane, Herne Bay, Kent – CA/09/1903 
 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Unit to Planning Applications Committee on 15 
June 2010 
 
Application by Kent County Council Waste Management for proposed development at Studd 
Hill Householders Waste Recycling Centre, Westbrook Lane, Herne Bay, Kent. 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions 
 

Local Member: Jean Law & David Hirst                                           Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Site description and background 

 
1. The application site is located on Westbrook Lane in Studd Hill.  The site is 

approximately 2km south west of Herne Bay and approximately 4.5km east of 
Whitstable.  The site is accessed by two entrances; A HGV entrance directly off the 
A2990 Old Thanet Way and a public access off Westbrook Lane, which is directly off 
Whitstable Road. 

 
2. The application site consists of 1.14 Ha of uneven disturbed land. This land currently 

contains the existing 0.23 Ha Householder’s Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) 
hardstanding area, part of a disused roller skating rink and a disused car park associated 
with the rink.  The rest of the site is covered with a mixture of undulating land covered 
with dense shrub.  

 
3. The site is bounded to the south by the A29
[...]
l guidance, 
regional and development plan policies, I consider the proposed expansion of the 
existing HWRC is acceptable at this location.  The expansion proposed is onto 
previously developed land which is of relatively low ecological value.  Any landscape 
and visual impacts from the proposals have been adequately mitigated by the 
proposed landscaping scheme for the site.  

 
69. Two objections were received from the neighbour notification process.  These 

objections related to noise, air pollution, highway issues and visual impact.  In all 
respects having regard to comments made by consultees including the County 
Council’s Noise, Landscape and Biodiversity Advisor’s and the DTM I am satisfied that 
the applicant has provided sufficient information in order to demonstrate that the 
proposed facility would not have any significant adverse impact on local amenity, the 
local highway network or through landscape or visual impact, subject to appropriate 
conditions.   

 
70. In conclusion, I am satisfied that provided appropriate conditions are imposed to 

control any potential adverse impacts there are no overriding objections to the 
proposal and consider the facility would be of benefit to the local community of Herne 
Bay.  On this basis, I recommend that permission be granted subject to conditions. 

 

Page 45



 Item C3  

Proposed alteration and extension of the existing Studd Hill 

Householders Waste Recycling Centre, Westbrook lane, Herne Bay, 

Kent – CA/09/1903 
 

 

C3.18 

Recommendation 

 
71. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the proposed alteration and 

extension of the Studd Hill Householders Recycling Facility SUBJECT TO conditions 
including limiting noise emissions, noise monitoring to ensure compliance, a Grampian 
condition regarding the redesign of the service access to discourages right turns out of 
the access onto the Old Thanet Way, limits to hours of use and operation, limited times 
of use of HGV service access, details of parking arrangements, details of parking and 
loading arrangements, dust mitigation measures, controls to prevent dirt and debris on 
the highway, site drainage controls, conditioning of landscaping and nature 
conservation measures amongst other operational and standard conditions. 

 
 
 

Case Officer:  Shaun Whyman                                                            Tel. No. 01622 221055 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading. 

 

Page 46



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.  

    

Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1    

Erection of fencing, with vehicular and pedestrian gates, 

The Malling School, East Malling – TM/10/846    
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on  
15 June 2010 
 
TM/10/846 - Application by The Malling School for the erection of 1.8m high steel fencing, 
finished in dark green, with vehicular and pedestrian access gates at The Malling School, 
Beech Road, East Malling.    
  
Recommendation: Planning permission be granted subject to condition 
 

Local Member(s): Mrs T.Dean Classification: Unrestricted 

 

D1.1 

 
Site 
 
1. The Malling School is a recently constructed PFI secondary school occupying land 

which was formerly part of the grounds of Clare House, a Grade 1 Listed Building and 
prominent local feature.  The fencing is proposed to be erected within the School’s 
playing fields, which once formed the main grounds around Clare House and is known 
as Clare Park.  The fields are located to the South West of East Malling, with Clare 
House in the centre; they slope down eastwards towards a lake and are bordered by 
Clare Lane to the South and East and Chapman Way and Winterfield Lane to the North.  

[...]
i, Ramsgate Road, Richborough - Transfer and 
construction of expanded inert materials processing facility from Site A; and construction of 
2 buildings to house an anaerobic digester plant to receive and process green and food 
wastes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      

     E7 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes - 11 May 2010
	C1 Applications AS/10/295, AS/10/46 and AS/10/294:-
	C2 Application DA/10/394 - Change of use from an area of land used for chalk extraction and agricultural use to a skip storage area at the former quarry site west of Pinden Quarry, Green Street Green, Dartford; Pinden Ltd
	C3 Application CA/09/1903 - Alteration and extension of existing Householders' Waste recycling Centre at Westbrook Lane, Herne Bay; Kent Waste Management
	D1 Proposal TM/10/846 - 1.8m high fencing, finished in dark green, with vehicular and pedestrian access gates at The Malling School, Beech Road, East Malling; Governors of The Malling School
	E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

22 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 June 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr J F London (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mrs P T Cole (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr C 
Hibberd), Mrs V J Dagger, Mr T Gates, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr J D Kirby, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith and 
Mr A Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Team Leader - Waste Developments), Mr R White (Transport and 
Development Business Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Mansfield (Jacobs). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
39. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr J A Davies in place of Mr W A Hayton. 
 
40. Minutes - 11 May 2010  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2010 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
41. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A5) 
 
The Committee agreed to visit the site of the proposed Kemsley Sustainable Energy 
Plant on Wednesday, 7 July 2010 and also noted the possibility (still to be confirmed) 
of two site visits following the July meeting of the Committee. 
 
42. Status of the South East Plan  
(Item ) 
 
(1)  The Chairman declared this item to be Urgent as the information would have 
an immediate and direct bearing on the Committee’s decision-making processes. 
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government had written to all Planning 
Authorities to inform them of the Government’s intention to abolish the Regional 
Spatial Strategy (in this instance, the South East Regional Plan).    
 



 

23 

(3)  The implications of this decision were that until such time as the Plan was 
actually abolished, it would remain the Development Plan for the purposes of 
determining planning proposals. Consequently, it would continue to be a material 
planning consideration – as would the intention to abolish it.  
 
(4)  During discussion of the report, the Committee agreed to recommend to the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment, Highways and Waste that he should write 
to the Secretary of State concerning the need for urgent and full clarification of the 
transitional arrangements pending abolition of the South East Regional Plan.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be noted; and  
 

(b) the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment, Highways and Waste be 
recommended to write to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government seeking urgent and full clarification of the transitional 
arrangements for determining planning proposals pending the intended 
abolition of the Regional Spatial Strategy. 

 
 
43. Applications AS/10/295, AS/10/46 and AS/10/294:-  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that:-; 
 

(a) subject to the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement to secure 
the terms set out in Appendix 1 of the report, permission be granted to 
Application AS/10/295 to extend the time scale for the implementation 
of Permission AS/06/5 until 8 May 2014;  

 
(b) permission be granted to Application AS/10/46 for a variation to 

Condition (4) of Permission AS/06/5 to allow no more than a combined 
total of up to 15 lorry movements to enter or leave the site between the 
hours of 0800 to 0900 Mondays to Fridays and no more than a 
combined total of up to 15 lorry movements to enter or leave the site 
between the hours of 1700 to 1800 Mondays to Fridays;  and   

 
(c) permission be granted to Application AS/10/294 for a variation of  

Permission AS/02/645 to extend the period for the retention and 
operation of the existing Rail Aggregate Depot until 8 May 2014. 

 
 
44. Application DA/10/394 - Change of use from an area of land used for chalk 
extraction and agricultural use to a skip storage area at the former quarry site 
west of Pinden Quarry, Green Street Green, Dartford; Pinden Ltd  
(Item C2) 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted to the Application subject to conditions 
including conditions covering the restriction of lorry movements in and out of the site 
to 6 movements per day and use of a ‘banksman’ at all times; the restriction of 
operational hours to between 09.30 and 16.00 hours Monday to Friday and 09.30 



 

24 

and 13.00 hours on Saturdays (with no Sunday or Bank Holiday working);  the 
reinstatement of pot holes within the bell mouth of the access within 1 month of the 
granting of this permission and maintenance of the access thereafter; measures to 
prevent mud or other materials being tracked onto the public highway; details of a 
restoration scheme (including details of the reinstatement of the area of land between 
the skip storage site and quarry site) being submitted to and approved in writing by 
the County Planning Authority; reinstatement, maintenance and protection of the 
hedgerow around the perimeter of the site; no lighting or illumination of the site 
without the prior approval of the County Planning Authority; no waste being taken 
onto the site (only empty skips);  no buildings, structures, fixed plant or machinery 
being installed without the prior approval of the County Planning Authority; and the 
life time of the use hereby approved being limited to a temporary period and linked to 
the life time of the existing operational quarry site (i.e. 21 February 2042). 
 
 
45. Application CA/09/1903 - Alteration and extension of existing 
Householders' Waste recycling Centre at Westbrook Lane, Herne Bay; Kent 
Waste Management  
(Item C3) 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application for the proposed alteration 
and extension of the Studd Hill Householders’ Recycling Facility subject to conditions 
including conditions limiting noise emissions; noise monitoring to ensure compliance; 
a Grampian condition regarding the redesign of the service access to discourage 
right turns out of the access onto the Old Thanet Way; limits to hours of use and 
operation; limited times of use of the HGV service access; details of parking 
arrangements; details of parking and loading arrangements; dust mitigation 
measures; controls to prevent dirt and debris on the highway; site drainage controls; 
conditioning of landscaping and nature conservation measures; and other operational 
and standard conditions. 
 
46. Proposal TM/10/846 - 1.8m high fencing, finished in dark green, with 
vehicular and pedestrian access gates at The Malling School, Beech Road, 
East Malling; Governors of The Malling School  
(Item D1) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications group informed the Committee that this 
application had been withdrawn.  
 
47. County matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils and 
Government Departments;  

 
(c) County Council developments;  

 



 

25 

(d) Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999; and 

 
(e) Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 

1999. 
 
 


